



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RICHARD W. SCHOON,)
)
Plaintiff Below, Appellant,) **PUBLIC VERSION**
) FILED October 5, 2007
v.)
)
DARYL D. SMITH, JOHN F. BECKERT,) On Appeal from C.A. No.
MARK C. GWILLIM, CONRAD A.) 1753-N in the Court of
PLIMPTON, and TROY CORPORATION, a) Chancery of the State of
Delaware corporation,) Delaware
)
Defendants Below, Appellees.)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Kevin G. Abrams (#2375)
J. Travis Laster (#3514)
A. Thompson Bayliss (#4379)
Abrams & Laster LLP
Brandywine Plaza West
1521 Concord Pike, Suite 303
Wilmington, Delaware 19803
(302) 778-1000

Dated: September 6, 2007

Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-
Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
REPLY	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REJECTING DIRECTOR DERIVATIVE STANDING ...	4
A. Section 327 Limits Stockholder Derivative Actions and Does Not Speak to Director Derivative Actions.....	4
B. Rule 23.1 Limits Stockholder Derivative Actions and Does Not Speak to Director Derivative Actions.....	9
C. Troy Misreads <i>Moran</i>	11
D. Trust Law And The ALI Principles of Corporate Governance Are Persuasive.....	12
E. Troy's Fear-Based Reasoning Is Not Well-Founded.....	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE (S)
<i>AIG Ret. Servs., Inc. v. Barbizet</i> , C.A. No. 974-N, 2006 WL 1980337 (Del. Ch. July 11, 2006)	4
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	5, 16, 17, 18
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	4
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	5
<i>Conte Bros. Auto., Inc. v. Quaker State-Slick 50, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 1998)	3
<i>In re FLS Holdings, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 12623, 1993 WL 104562 (Del. Ch. Apr. 21, 1993)	18
<i>Harff v. Kerkorian</i> , 324 A.2d 215 (Del. Ch. 1974), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 347 A.2d 133 (Del. 1975)	5, 6, 7
<i>Henshaw v. Am. Cement Corp.</i> , 252 A.2d 125 (Del. Ch. 1969)	9
<i>Hollinger Int'l, Inc. v. Black</i> , 844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 872 A.2d 559 (Del. 2005)	4
<i>In re infoUSA, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 1956-CC, 2007 WL 2419611 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2007)	4
<i>Keeler v. Harford Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 672 A.2d 1012 (Del. 1996)	8
<i>Moran v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 490 A.2d 1059 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985)	11, 12
<i>N. A. Catholic Educ. Programming Found., Inc. v. Gheewalla</i> , ___ A.2d ___, 2007 WL 1453705 (Del. May 18, 2007)	5
<i>Rosenthal v. Burry Biscuit Corp.</i> , 60 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 1948)	6
<i>In re Tele-Communications, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 16470, 2005 WL 3642727 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 2005)	18
<i>Unocal v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)	18

In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.,
906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)17

STATUTES

8 Del. C. § 144(a)(1)18
8 Del. C. § 327*passim*
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 23.1*passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

Michael P. Dooley & E. Norman Veasey, *The Role of the Board in
Derivative Litigation: Delaware Law and the Current ALI
Proposals Compared*, 44 Bus. Law. 503 (1989)13
R. Franklin Balotti, et al., *Equity Ownership and the Duty of
Care: Convergence, Revolution, or Evolution?*, 55 Bus. Law. 661
(2000)18
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS § 200 (1959 & Supp. 2005)12
